
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-123 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE A 
CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $153,875.00 FOR 
MILLER LEGG & ASSOCIATES, INC. TO COMPLETE 
POST DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE OAK TRAILS PARK 
EXPANSION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2023, through Resolution No. 2023-165, the City 

Commission approved a consultant work authorization with Miller Legg & Associates, Inc. 

to provide design services for the Oak Trails Park Expansion project in the amount of 

$386,210.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, this initial award only covered design services and did not address 

any post design services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize Miller Legg & Associates, Inc. for post design 

services, which includes the completion of a Cultural Resource Assessment (CRA), as 

well as bidding and construction administration services; and 

 

WHEREAS, Miller Legg & Associates, Inc. has provided a proposal in the amount 

of $153,875.00 for these additional services; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the proposal and determined that the charges are 

reasonable for these services; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of this change order for Miller Legg & 

Associates, Inc. in the amount of $153,875.00 for post design services related to the Oak 

Trails Park Expansion project. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE  

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 



2 

 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.  
 

Section 2:   That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to approve 
the Change Order for Miller Legg & Associates, Inc. in the amount of $153,875.00 for post 
design services required for the Oak Trails Park Expansion project. 
 

Section 3: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 
is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 4: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this        day of                                   , 2025.    
  

       
            

              
Jacqueline Railey, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
 
      
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk      
        

Railey   

Wasserman   

Welch           _  

Rydell   

Brodie           _  

 


